

Case No. 19-1364

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, IOWA CITIZENS
FOR COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT, BAILING OUT BENJI,
PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL TREATMENT OF ANIMALS, INC., and
CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

vs.

KIMBERLY REYNOLDS, GOVERNOR OF IOWA;
TOM MILLER, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF IOWA; and
BRUCE SWANSON, MONTGOMERY COUNTY ATTORNEY,

Defendants/Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
NO. 4:17-CV-00362-JEG-HCA

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ERWIN CHEMERINSKY
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Dated: June 27, 2019

FOLEY & MANSFIELD, PLLP

By: /s/Elena D. Harvey

Elena D. Harvey (#0392433)

Donald Zheng (#0400306)

Cha Xiong (#0398253)

250 Marquette Avenue

Suite 1200

Minneapolis, MN 55401

Telephone: (612) 338-8788

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Erwin Chemerinsky

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS
CURIAE AND AUTHORITY5

ARGUMENT7

 I. THE SPEECH PROHIBITED BY IOWA’S AG GAG LAW IS
 ENTITLED TO FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION.8

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT
 CONCLUDED THAT IOWA’S AG GAG STATUTE FAILED
 TO SURVIVE EITHER STRICT SCRUTINY OR
 INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY UNDER THE FIRST
 AMENDMENT.....14

CONCLUSION.....19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Herbert,
[263 F. Supp. 3d 1193](#) (D. Utah 2017)..... 12, 13, 15

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Otter,
[44 F. Supp. 3d 1009](#) (D. Idaho 2014)12

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Reynolds,
[297 F. Supp. 3d 901](#) (S.D. Iowa 2018) (*ALDF I*) 11, 13

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Reynolds,
[353 F. Supp. 3d 812](#) (S.D. Iowa 2019) (*ALDF II*)..... passim

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden, [878 F.3d 1184](#) (9th Cir. 2018)..... 18, 19

Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n, [564 U.S. 786](#) (2011)16

Cohen v. Cowles Media Co., [501 U.S. 663](#) (1991).....10

Consol. Edison Co. of New York v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York,
[447 U.S. 530](#) (1980).....15

Desnick v. Am. Broad. Cos., Inc., [44 F.3d 1345](#) (7th Cir. 1995)..... 10, 11, 13

Food Lion v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc., [194 F.3d 505](#) (4th Cir. 1999) 10, 13

McCullen v. Coakley, [573 U.S. 464](#) (2014).....16

Nat’l Meat Ass’n v. Harris, [565 U.S. 452](#) (2012).....14

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, [376 U.S. 254](#) (1964).....11

Republican Party of Minnesota v. White, [416 F.3d 738](#) (8th Cir. 2005).....17

State v. Melchert-Dinkle, [844 N.W.2d 13](#) (Minn. 2014)9

United States v. Alvarez, [567 U.S. 709](#) (2012) passim

United States v. Stevens, [559 U.S. 460](#) (2010)17

STATUTES

Iowa Code § 717A.3A5, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Erwin Chemerinsky, *The First Amendment and the Right to Lie*,
ABA JOURNAL, Sept. 5, 2012.....8, 17

Jonathan D. Varat, *Deception and the First Amendment: A Central, Complex, and
Somewhat Curious Relationship*, 53 UCLA L. REV. 1107 (2006).....18

Meat Inspection Bill Passes The Senate, N.Y. TIMES, May 26, 190614

WILLIAM A. BLOODWORTH, JR., UPTON SINCLAIR 45–48 (1977).....13

RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2).....7
